File E495089 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 1 Issued:  2018-03-19
 and Report
DESCRIPTION
PRODUCT COVERED:
 USR, CNR – Passive Filter Units for Electromagnetic Interference Suppression, Model Series FPBB,
followed by additonal suffixes.
 Refer to electrical ratings and nomenclature breakdown for model designations.
GENERAL:

 and Report
NOMENCLATURE:
Type Code and Description for FPBB Series Filters
P/N FPBB -h y kk -zz w j .xx
No. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Example:
No.
P/N
Character
Position
Mark Description
1 1-4 FPBB Basic Model Number Series Designation.
2 5 h
Type of design (U, V, W, or other alphanumeric digit)
U = Standard version
V = with internal fuse
W = with internal circuit breaker
3 6 y
Type of protection (alphanumeric digit)
3 = ≤ 0.75 mA leakage current – Standard version
6 = ≤ 5 µA leakage current – M5 version
    (no capacitance L/N to Ground)
7 = ≤ 0.75 mA leakage current – M80 version
    (reduced capacitance L/N to Ground = (Cy) 470 pF)
4 7-8 kk
Type of Case - Housing Design (alphanumeric digit)
RI
TI
5 9-10 zz
Current Rating, as applicable.
01 = 1 A,  03 = 3 A,  06 = 6 A
10 = 10 A, 12 = 12 A, 15 = 15 A
16 = 16 A
6 11 w
Type of connection
1 = Screw terminal
9 = Cage clamp terminal
7 12 j
Rated voltage
0 = ≤480V
8
13-14 xx
Customer version designation (one or two alphanumeric
digits) or other combinations.
Example: VD filter with varistor
File E495089 Vol. 1 Sec. 1 Page 14 Issued:  2018-03-19
 and Report
ENGINEERING CONSIDERATIONS (NOT FOR FIELD REPRESENTATIVE’S USE):
USR indicates the filters have been evaluated to the Standard for Passive
Filter Units for Electromagnetic Interference Suppression - Part 3, UL 60939-3,
First Edition.
CNR indicates investigation to the requirements of the Canadian Standard
for Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) Filters, CSA C22.2 No. 8-13, Fifth
Edition.
CONDITIONS OF ACCEPTABILITY:
 Use - The components covered by this Report are Component Appliance
Electromagnetic Interference Filters intended to be used in the end-use product
where the acceptability of the combination with the end-use product has been
determined by UL LLC.
Conditions of Acceptability - The following items should be considered to
determine acceptability when evaluating the end-use product.
1. The filters shall be provided with an overall enclosure suitable for the
applicable end product requirements. Mounting means should be considered
in the end-use application.
2. The filter shall be installed in compliance with the terminal spacing and
segregation requirements of the end use application.
3. The terminals have not been evaluated for field wiring.
4. Appliance filters inherently have high leakage currents. Leakage current
measurements in the end use application should be considered for